

6

7

8

9

State of Misconsin 2023 - 2024 LEGISLATURE

LRBa0310/1 KP&JK:amn

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO SENATE AMENDMENT 1, TO ASSEMBLY BILL 245

June 14, 2023 - Offered by Representatives Neubauer, Snodgrass, Clancy, Vining, Bare, Moore Omokunde, Madison, Jacobson, Considine, Ratcliff, C. Anderson, Andraca, Joers, Haywood, Sinicki, Billings, J. Anderson, Ortiz-Velez, Baldeh, Ohnstad, Shelton, Drake, Palmeri, Conley, Cabrera, Hong, Emerson and Stubbs.

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the amendment as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 1, line 2: delete that line and substitute:
- 3 "1b. Page 3, line 13: delete "fire and police commissions of first class cities;".
- 1c. Page 3, line 15: delete the material beginning with "local" and ending with "officers;" on line 16.
 - 1d. Page 3, line 17: delete the material beginning with "local" and ending with "authority" on line 19 and substitute "granting rule–making authority, and making an appropriation".".
 - **2.** Page 1, line 4: after that line insert:
- "2m. Page 14, line 5: delete the material beginning with that line and ending
 with page 16, line 2, and substitute:
- "Section 2m. 16.5185 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

4

- 1 16.5185 (3) On December 30, 2024, and on each December 30 thereafter, the 2 secretary shall transfer from the local government fund to the transportation fund 3 \$8,000,000."."
 - **3.** Page 1, line 5: delete that line and substitute:
- 5 "3m. Page 19, line 18: delete lines 18 to 24.".
- 6 **4.** Page 2, line 2: after that line insert:
- 7 "5m. Page 26, line 24: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 29, line 24.".
- 9 **5.** Page 2, line 6: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with 10 page 3, line 4, and substitute:
- 11 "7b. Page 31, line 5: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 34, line 20.
- 13 12d. Page 42, line 11: delete lines 11 to 18.
- 12e. Page 43, line 14: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 46, line 6.
- 12f. Page 47, line 9: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 50, line 11.
- 18 12g. Page 51, line 9: delete lines 9 to 15.
- 19 12h. Page 51, line 22: delete lines 22 to 25.
- 20 12i. Page 52, line 9: delete lines 9 to 12.".
- **6.** Page 3, line 5: delete "two-thirds".
- 22 **7.** Page 3. line 9: after that line insert:
- 23 "16d. Page 99, line 19: delete lines 19 to 22.".
- 24 **8.** Page 3, line 10: delete "two-thirds".

24

9. Page 3, line 16: after that line insert: 1 2 "20m. Page 101, line 22: delete the material beginning with that line and 3 ending with page 102, line 7.". **10.** Page 3, line 19: after that line insert: 4 5 "23m. Page 126, line 15: delete the material beginning with "(1) For the" and 6 ending with line 19.". 7 **11.** Page 4, line 2: after that line insert: "24g. Page 128, line 1: after "77.701," insert "amounts received under ss. 79.036 8 and 79.037 in excess of the amounts received under s. 79.035 in 2023,". 9 24r. Page 128, line 13: after "77.701," insert "amounts received under ss. 79.036 10 and 79.037 in excess of the amounts received under s. 79.035 in 2023,".". 11 **12.** Page 5, line 21: after that line insert: 12 "29m. Page 143, line 5: delete "13.94 (1) (w) and (1s) (c) 1s.,"." 13 14 **13.** Page 5, line 24: after that line insert: "31m. Page 143, line 14: delete "13.94 (1) (w) and (1s) (c) 1s.,".". 15 **14.** Page 6, line 3: after that line insert: 16 17 "32b. Page 144, line 3: delete lines 3 to 14. 32g. Page 144. line 14: after that line insert: 18 19 "Section 244m. Fiscal changes. 20 (1) Project positions for repeal of Personal Property Tax. In the schedule 21 under s. 20.005 (3) for the appropriation to the department of revenue under s. 20.566 22 (2) (a), the dollar amount for fiscal year 2023-24 is increased by \$150,000 and the 23 dollar amount for fiscal year 2024-25 is increased by \$150,000 to increase the

authorized FTE positions for the department by 2.0 GPR project positions for the

- period ending July 1, 2025, to implement the repeal under this act of personal property taxes under ch. 70.".
- 3 32m. Page 145, line 11: delete lines 11 to 13.
- 4 32n. Page 145, line 17: delete lines 17 to 23.
- 5 32r. Page 146, line 1: delete "13.94 (1) (w) and (1s) (c) 1s.,".".
- 6 **15.** Page 6, line 8: after that line insert:
- 7 "35m. Page 146, line 11: delete "(2),".".
- 8 **16.** Page 6, line 9: delete that line and substitute:
- 9 "36b. Page 146, line 13: delete the material beginning with "115.385 (1) (e)" and ending with "252.03 (2j)," on line 14.".

11 (END)